

Baid Leasing and Finance Co. Ltd.

Regd. Office: "Baid House", IInd Floor, 1-Tara Nagar, Ajmer Road, Jaipur-06 Ph:9214018855
E-mail: baidfinance@baidgroup.in Website: www.balfc.com CIN: L65910RJ1991PLC006391

Date: September 09, 2019

To, BSE Limited, 25th Floor, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001

Sub.: Intimation of withdrawal of credit rating from Care ratings. (Scrip Code: 511724)

Respected Sir,

This is to inform you that on the request of the company, Care ratings has withdrawn its BBB-rating assigned to the company. The company had voluntarily requested for such withdrawal. (Copy of withdrawal letter received from Care ratings is attached for your reference).

Currently the company has been assigned BWR BBB rating by Brickwork Ratings for the Bank Loan Facilities and the same has been already intimated to you on August 19, 2019.

You are requested to take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,

For BAID LEASING AND FINANCE CO. LTD.

For Baid Leasing And Finance Co. Ltd.

Company Secret

CS NAMRATA SAJNANI Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl:- A/a



Mr. Aman Baid Director Baid Leasing and Finance Co. Ltd. Baid House -1, Tara Nagar, Ajmer Road Jaipur-302006 (Rajasthan)

September 06, 2019

Confidential

Dear Sir,

Withdrawal of rating assigned to the Bank facilities of Baid Leasing and Finance

Company Limited

At the request of the company vide email dated August 26, 2019 along with 'No Objection Certificate' dated August 22, 2019 from State Bank of India and UCO Bank, we hereby withdraw the outstanding rating of 'CARE BBB-; (Credit watch with developing implications)' [Triple B Minus; Credit watch with developing implications] assigned to the bank facilities of your company with immediate effect.

- 2. As per our normal procedure, we will be announcing the withdrawal of the rating through a Press Release, a copy of which is enclosed. Meanwhile, please ensure that ratings are not used hereafter, for any purpose whatsoever.
- In case of any future rating requirements, we will be happy to offer our services. If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

(Yatesh Juneja)

Analyst vatesh.jain@careratings.com

Encl.: As above

Manager

anurag.jain@careratings.com

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with

CARERANINGS Limited

the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.



Page 2 of 6

CARE Ratings Limited

Annexure I

Press Release

Baid Leasing and Finance Company Limited

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action		
Long-term Bank Facilities	-	17.	Continues to be on credit watch & Withdrawn		
Total Facilities	*9				

Details of facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale, Key Rating Drivers

The rating assigned to the bank facilities of Baid Leasing and Finance Co. Ltd. (BFL) continues to derive strength from the long experience of the promoters in the financing industry, moderate scale of operations, diversified product portfolio, adequate internal control and MIS system and expansion of resource base over a period of time. The rating also derives strength from long-standing track record of BFL in the auto financing segment with primarily secured nature of portfolio.

The ratings, however continues to remain constrained on account of its moderate earnings profile, leveraged capital structure, low seasoning of loan portfolio and asset quality with high geographical concentration.

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities of BFL continues to remain on 'credit watch with developing implications' on account of lack of information on amalgamated entity though National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Jaipur approved scheme of arrangement among Jaisukh Developers Pvt. Ltd. (JDPL) and Skyview Tie Up Pvt. Ltd. (STPL) with BFL was informed to BSE on Aug 28, 2019 by BFL. However CARE has simultaneously withdrawn the ratings with immediate effect on the request of the company along with 'No Objection Certificate' received from the banks that have extended the facilities rated by CARE.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Experienced Promoters: BFL has been promoted by Mr. Panna Lal Baid (present Chairman & Managing Director) who had experience in the textile sector for 17 years prior to promoting BFL in 1987. The company was earlier involved in the financing of new and used vehicles financing but over the period it has shifted its focus to the loan against property (LAP) financing. The strategic decision making is entirely promoter centric. Also third generation of Baid Family, Mr. Aman Baid and Mr. Aditya Baid are driving growth in the scale of the company.

Long track record of operations albeit lower seasoning of loan portfolio: BFL has established track record of more than 20 years, however, a large proportion of its loan book was built recently for which the seasoning is low and the performance of the recently built portfolio needs to be observed in the future.

Moderate scale of operations with broader resource base: BFL's outstanding portfolio has increased from Rs.277.82 crore as on Dec 31, 2018 to Rs.284.70 crore as on March 31, 2019, further it stood at Rs.281.17 crore as on June 30, 2019. BFL reported growth of 42.72% in its total income to Rs.57.57 crore in FY19 compared to Rs.46.44 crore in FY18 upon considerable growth in its loan portfolio. BFL is gradually increasing its resource base and currently enjoys facilities from banks as well as financial institutions.

Adequate internal control and MIS system: BFL is using Jaguar system for online monitoring of all loan accounts and generation of required MIS reports. Also, it takes care of accounting and financial reporting. BFL has an established monitoring structure for overseeing its current operations

Page 3 of 6

CARE Ratings Limited

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications

Key Rating Weaknesses

Geographical concentration of operations: BFL has presence mainly in Rajasthan with 100% of total outstanding portfolio as on March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2018 being concentrated in Rajasthan with majority of portfolio being concentrated in Jaipur and surrounding region.

Moderate asset quality and profitability and leveraged capital structure: BFL's NIM marginally improved to 9.38% in FY19 as against 9.03% during 9MFY19. Further ROTA has marginally improved to 2.61% during FY19 as compared to 2.51% in 9MFY19 in line with improvement in NIM. However profitability of the company continued to remain low in FY19 and 9MFY19 as compared to FY18 marked by decline in NIM and ROTA on account of incremental portfolio funded from debt. Overall gearing of BFL has marginally deteriorated to 5.74 times as on March 31, 2019 as compared to 5.31 times as on March 31, 2018 mainly due to debt funded loan portfolio expansion.

Gross NPA and Net NPA of total loan portfolio were improved from 3.84% (NPA recognition for dues more than 180 days for LAP portfolio and more than 360 days for Hire purchase portfolio) and 3.23% respectively as on March 31, 2018 to 3.06% and 2.65% respectively as on March 31, 2019.

Liquidity Analysis: Liquidity position of BFL as on December 31, 2018 has been moderate with working capital limit utilization remaining moderate at 88% for 12 months ending Jan 31, 2019. BFL has comfortable ALM as on March 31, 2019 with no cumulative mismatch in any bucket. BFL has unavailed sanctioned amount of Rs.10 crore as on March 29, 2019 and around Rs.45 crore of proposals are under process which is envisaged to be received in April, 2019.

Analytical approach: Not Applicable

Applicable Criteria

Policy on Withdrawal of ratings

Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings

CARE's Policy on Default Recognition

Rating Methodology-Non-banking Financial Companies

Financial Sector Ratios

About the Company

Baid Leasing & Finance Company Ltd. (BFL), Jaipur based Non-Deposit taking NBFC, is engaged in the financing of passenger, multi-utility and commercial vehicles through hire purchase route apart from financing of loan against property (LAP) to self-employed segment and government employees. BFL was formed as a proprietorship concern in 1987 by Mr. Panna Lal Baid and its constitution was changed to public limited company in 1991. Subsequently, the company got listed on BSE platform in 1995 and got license from RBI to operate as NBFC in March, 1998. The company also earns income from trading of securities, mostly equity shares and derivatives. BFL is operating through its 38 branches and agency offices located at semi-urban areas spread all over Rajasthan.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	41.04	58,57
PAT	5.67	7.85
Interest coverage	1.46	1.38
Total Assets	270.78	331.43
Net NPA (%)	3.23	2.65
ROTA (%)	2.64	2.61

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: None

Page 4 of 6

CARE Ratings Limited

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the	Date of	Coupon	Maturity	Size of the Issue	Rating assigned along with	
Instrument	Issuance		Date	(Rs. crore)	Rating Outlook	
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	_	D.	0.00	Withdrawal based on NOC	

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings		Rating history				
		Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) 8 Rating(s) assigned in 2016- 2017
1.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	0.00	Withdrawal based on NOC	1)CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch with Developing Implications) (05-Apr-19)	1)CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch with Developing Implications) (03-Apr-18)	1)CARE BBB- (Under Credit watch with Developing Implications) (03-Oct-17)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (01- Mar- 17)

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra

Contact no. - +91-22-6837 4424

Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact:

Name: Mr. Anurag Jain Mobile: +91-9586284746 Tel: 0141 - 4020213/214

Email: anurag.jain@careratings.com

Business Development Contact

Name: Mr. Nikhil Soni

Contact no.: +91 - 95490 33222 Email ID: nikhil.soni@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Page 5 of 6

CARE Ratings Limited

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

AS and

Page 6 of 6

CARE Ratings Limited